## TOWNSHIP OF LONG HILL RESOLUTION 23-065

## MEMORIALIZING THE APPOINTMENT OF LIEUTENANT ALEXIS CIAMBRIELLO AS OFFICER IN CHARGE OF THE LONG HILL TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

**WHEREAS**, the Chief of Police was placed on paid administrative leave by the Long Hill Township Committee in its capacity as the appropriate authority on November 10, 2022; and

**WHEREAS,** on that same date, the Township Committee appointed Lieutenant Alexis Ciambriello as Officer in Charge; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee wishes to memorialize that appointment by formal resolution:

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Long Hill in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. This resolution memorializes the appointment of Lieutenant Alexis Ciambriello as Officer in Charge of the Long Hill Township Police Department effective as of 10:00 a.m. on November 10, 2022.
- 2. This appointment was made by the Township Committee in its capacity as the appropriate authority of the police department.
- 3. As Officer in Charge, Lieutenant Ciambriello will be responsible for all Police department operations.
- 4. In her capacity as Office in Charge, Lieutenant Ciambriello will report directly to Township Administrator Nancy Malool.
- 5. While she is serving as Officer in Charge, Lieutenant Ciambriello shall have use of a Township police vehicle to commute back and forth between her home and Long Hill Township and on all other official township police business. The Township police vehicle may be used for personal business limited to immediate family. Gasoline associated with her use of a Township police vehicle to travel back and forth between your home and police headquarters will be provided by the Township.
- 6. This appointment shall remain in effect until further action is taken by the Township Committee in its capacity as the appropriate authority.

INTRODUCED	SECONDED	COMMITTEE	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
	Х	DORSI	Х			
		LAVENDER	Х			
Х		PISERCHIA	Х			
		RAE				Х
		VERLEZZA	Х			

I, Megan Phillips, Township Clerk of the Township of Long Hill, County of Morris, State of N hereby certify this to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee Fel 2023.	•

Megan Phillips, RMC Township Clerk